

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT & ENTREPRENEURSHIP


LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 692

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.07.2018


WELFARE SCHEMES OF OBC, SC & ST


Ϯ692. SHRI SUKHBIR SINGH JAUNAPURIA:

 Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

(a) the details of schemes including Skill Development Schemes being run by the Government for welfare at Other Backward Classes (OBCs), Scheduled Castes (SCs), Scheduled Tribes (STs) in various States, State / UT-wise;

(b) the funds sanctioned and spent during the last four years and current year, State /
UT / Scheme-wise;

(c) whether any target has been fixed in this regard; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and scheme-wise achievement made therein ?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRI ANANTKUMAR HEGDE)


(a) to (d) There are more than 40 schemes in 20 different Ministries which provide a variety of Skill Development training programmes to people, including people belonging to Other Backward Classes (OBCs), Scheduled Castes (SCs) and Scheduled Tribes (STs) of the country. Details of various major welfare schemes along with funds sanctioned and spent during the last four years and current year for Other Backward Classes (OBCs), Scheduled Castes (SCs) is given at ANNEXURE-I and Scheduled Tribes (STs) at ANNEXURE-II.


Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship is implementing Pradhan Mantri
Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), a flagship skill development scheme of Government of India to skill youth from all sections of the society including OBCs, SCs and STs through National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) and it enables such youth for taking short term fresh training and Recognition of Prior Learning (RPL) through accredited and affiliated training partner / training centres.


PMKVY has two components viz Centrally Sponsored Centrally Managed (CSCM)

which is being implemented through NSDC and Centrally Sponsored State Managed
(CSSM) which is being implemented by State Skill Development Missions of the States /
UTs. Under CSSM component of PMKVY (2016-20), 25% of the funds and corresponding physical targets of PMKVY (2016-20) have been allocated to the States for imparting skill development training. The State / UT-wise details of the in-principle approved physical and financial allocation and funds disbursed under CSSM component of PMKVY 2016-20 is placed at ANNEXURE-III.


Under PMKVY (2016-20), 31.12 lakh candidates have been trained till 10.07.2018,
throughout the country, out of which number of trained candidates belonging to OBC, SC &
ST categories is 10.59 lakh, 4.19 lakh & 1.03 lakh respectivel


State-wise details under the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Pre-Matric Scholarship for OBC Students from 2015-16 to 2018-19 (as on 19.07.2018)                                                                  ANNEXURE-I

Amount and physical achievement in lakh

S.No.
States/
UTs 2015-16     2016-17     2017-18      2018-19


Funds

Allocated

Funds
Released/Utili

sed

Physical
Achieve

ment

Funds
Allocated

Funds
Released/U

tilised

Physical
Achieve

ment

Funds
Allocated

Funds
Released/U

tilised

Physical
Achievement

Funds
Allocated

Funds
Released/Utilised

Physical
Achievement

1
Andhra
Pradesh 571.00 635.00 0.72 536.00 681.87 0.49 536.00 402.00 $ 890.00 0.00

Number of
Beneficiaries are

provided by
States/Uts with
the subsequent
year's proposal

2 Bihar 1206.00 2180.00 $ 1134.00 850.50 101.44 1134.00 1782.00 $ 1875.00 0.00

3
Chhattisg
arh 296.00 0.00 0.00 279.00 0.00 0.00 279.00 0.00 0.00 460.00 0.00


4 Goa 17.00 320.00 0.07 16.00 20.46 0.10 16.00 173.00 0.10 30.00 22.50

5 Gujarat 702.00 678.88 1.09 660.00 765.88 1.09 660.00 942.00 0.68 1090.00 817.50

6 Haryana 295.00 0.00 0.00 277.00 342.82 0.38 277.00 126.13 $ 460.00 0.00

7
Himachal
Pradesh 80.00 0.00 0.00 75.00 0.00 0.00 75.00 0.00 0.00 125.00 0.00


8
Jammu &
Kashmir 145.00 0.00 0.46 137.00 75.74 0.51 137.00 0.00 0.00 225.00 0.00


9
Jharkhan
d 384.00 214.85 8.91 360.00 458.04 16.85 360.00 514.00 $ 595.00 446.25


10
Karnatak
a 710.00 1285.00 10.86 667.00 848.52 16.24 667.00 952.00 18.92 1105.00 828.75


11 Kerala 388.00 703.00 1.68 365.00 464.23 3.06 365.00 521.00 $ 605.00 453.75

12
Madhya
Pradesh 844.00 0.00 0.00 793.00 1008.69 $ 793.00 0.00 0.00 1310.00 0.00


13
Maharash
tra 1306.00 1306.00 5.85 1228.00 1217.92 $ 1228.00 921.00 $ 2030.00 0.00


14 Odisha 487.00 0.00 0.87 458.00 426.75 1.00 458.00 395.00 $ 760.00 0.00

15 Punjab 322.00 582.00 7.68 303.00 385.29 $ 303.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00

16 Rajasthan 797.00 598.33 4.56 749.00 575.32 4.27 749.00 1247.00 $ 1240.00 930.00

17
Tamil
Nadu 838.00 628.50 0.49 787.00 977.49 1.27 787.00 590.25 $ 1305.00 0.00


18
Telangan
a 414.00 0.00 0.00 389.00 0.00 0.00 389.00 0.00 0.00 640.00 0.00


19
Uttar
Pradesh 2320.00 1740.00 0.58 2180.00 2772.99 0.93 2180.00 3112.00 1.03 3605.00 2673.00


20
Uttarakha
nd 117.00 0.00 0.39 110.00 0.00 0.00 110.00 0.00 0.00 180.00 0.00


21
West
Bengal 1061.00 952.28 3.53 997.00 747.75 3.67 997.00 879.84 2.95 1650.00 879.84


22 Assam 1228.00 0.00 0.12 1228.00 58.93 $ 1228.00 0.00 0.00 1900.00 0.00

23 Manipur 106.00 0.00 0.00 106.00 0.00 0.00 106.00 0.00 0.00 160.00 0.00

24 Sikkim 24.00 11.60 0.02 24.00 12.60 0.03 24.00 2.50 $ 40.00 2.50

25 Tripura 142.00 142.00 0.71 142.00 142.00 0.68 142.00 142.00 0.59 220.00 220.00

26
A & N
Island 11.00 0.00 0.00 11.00 0.00 0.00 11.00 36.00 $ 10.00 0.00


27
Chandiga
rh 61.00 1.33 0.01 61.00 1.97 0.01 61.00 2.98 0.01 60.00 0.00


28
D & N
Haveli 17.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 1.02 $ 20.00 0.00


29
Daman &
Diu 11.00 0.00 0.00 11.00 0.00 0.00 11.00 60.00 $ 10.00 0.00


30 Delhi 93.00 93.00 0.07 93.00 54.76 $ 93.00 0.00 0.00 90.00 0.00

31
Puducher
ry 7.00 7.00 0.00 7.00 23.00 0.03 7.00 21.00 $ 10.00 7.50


  Total 15000.00 12078.77 48.67 14200.00 12913.52 152.05 14200.00 12822.72 24.28 23200.00 7281.59

$ Not received from the State Govt.

Source: Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment


State-wise details under the Scheme of Assistance for Skill Development of OBCs /EBCs/DNTs during the last three years and current year

S.
No.

State/PSU

Amount in lakh

2015-16 2016-17
2017-18 2018-19 (as on 19.07.2018)

Funds
Allocated

Funds
Released

Physical
Achievement

Funds
Allocated

Funds
Released

Physical
Achievement

Funds
Allocated

Funds
Released

Physical
Achievement

Funds
Allocated

Funds
Released

Physical Achievement

1
Assam

512.00

0.56
40

900.00

0.00 0

1000.00

0.00 0

3000.00

0.00 0

2
Gujarat 3.10

50 0.00 0

0.00 0 0.00 0

3
Maharashtra 29.21

760 6.47 150 0.00 0 0.00 0

4
Manipur 1.70

30 4.53 150 0.00 0 0.00 0

5
Odisha 0.00

0 1.83 50 0.00 0 0.00 0

6
Rajasthan 11.55

250 6.93 150 0.00 0 0.00 0

7
Uttarakhand 1.54

50 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0

8

National
Backward
Classes and
Finance
Development
Corporation
(NBCFDC)

454.49 15146 879.06 18748 1500.00 52073 0.00 0


Total 512.00 502.15 16326 900.00 898.82

19248 1000.00 1500.00 52073 3000.00 0.00
0

Note: State-wise notional allocation is not made under the scheme.


Source: Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment

Details under Dr. Ambedkar Central Sector Scheme of Interest Subsidy on Educational Loans for Overseas Studies for the Students to OBCs/EBCs during the last three years and the current year

Amount  in lakh

Name of the
Scheme

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Remarks

Funds
Allocated

Funds
Released/utilised

Physic
al

Achiev
ement

Funds
Allocated

Funds
Release
d/utilise

d

Physical
Achievement

Funds
Allocated

Funds
Released/utilised

Physical
Achievement

Funds
Allocated

Funds
Released/utilised

Physical
Achievement

Dr. Ambedkar
Scheme of

Interest
Subsidy on
Educational

Loan for
Overseas

Studies for
OBCs &

EBCs

100.00 99.90 1297 300.00 290.15 2939 430.00 1987.00 4363 1000.00  -   -

The scheme is
implemented

through Canara
Bank, the nodal
Bank appointed

under the Scheme.
Therefore, the

funds are released
to the Canara

Bank and not to
the States/UTs.

Note: State-wise Notional Allocation is not made under the scheme.

Source: Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment


Details under the Scheme of Post Matric Scholarship for OBC students during the last three years and current year


2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 (as on 19.07.2018)

Sl.

No.

State/UTs Funds

Allocated

Funds

released/U

tilised

Physical

Achieveme

nt

Funds

Allocat

ed

Funds

released/Ut

ilised

Physical

Achieve

ment

Funds

Allocat

ed

Funds

released/

Utilised

Physical

Achieve

ment

Funds

Allocated

Funds

released/Utilised

Physical

Achievement

1
Andhra
Pradesh 3408.00 3545.05 6.22

3404.0
0 3709.10

7.34
3404.0

0 4399.11
$

4183.00 3137.25

Number of
Beneficiaries are

provided by
States/UTs with
the subsequent
year's proposal

2
Bihar

7205.00 7485.00 $
7196.0

0 5397.00
$

7196.0
0 0.00

$
8843.00 0.00

3
Chattisgarh

1770.00 0.00 0.00
1766.0

0 0.00
0.00

1766.0
0 2282.26

2.85
2172.00 0.00

4
Goa

104.00 114.00 0.03 104.00 113.32 0.03 104.00 132.53 0.06 128.00 96.00

5
Gujarat

4192.00 4351.05 2.43
4187.0

0 4562.28
0.93

4187.0
0 5335.74

$
5145.00 3858.75

6
Haryana

1763.00 1494.29 0.50
1761.0

0 0.00
0.00

1761.0
0 0.00

$
2164.00 0.00

7
Himachal
Pradesh 479.00 499.00 0.08 478.00 520.84

0.12
478.00 609.15

$
588.00 441.00

8
Jammu &
Kashmir

868.00 777.74 0.13 867.00 944.71 0.09 867.00 650.25 $ 1065.00 0.00

9
Jharkhand

2291.00 2376.00 0.69
2288.0

0 2493.08
1.21

2288.0
0 2956.86

$
2811.00 2108.25

10
Karnataka

4241.00 4419.00 4.11
4236.0

0 4615.67
16.40

4236.0
0 5474.32

5.99
5205.00 3903.75

11
Kerala

2318.00 2223.70 1.52
2315.0

0 2327.19
1.66

2315.0
0 2950.14

$
2845.00 2133.75

12
Madhya
Pradesh 5039.00 5224.00 2.25

5033.0
0 5484.11

0.90
5033.0

0 6504.32
$

6185.00 4638.75

13
Maharashtra

7802.00 8106.95 3.30
7792.0

0 8490.40
0.83

7792.0
0 5844.00

$
9575.00 0.00

14
Odisha

2908.00 2383.39 1.64
2905.0

0 2855.75
1.58

2905.0
0 2178.75

$
3570.00 0.00

15
Punjab

1923.00 2003.01 0.71
1920.0

0 2092.10 $
1920.0

0 1440.00
$

2360.00 0.00

16
Rajasthan

4762.00 4950.99 0.53
4756.0

0 5182.28
0.46

4756.0
0 5663.47

$
5844.00 4383.00

17
Tamil Nadu

5004.00 5184.00 1.42
4998.0

0 5445.97
1.36

4998.0
0 4550.00

$
6142.00 4606.50

18
Telangana

2471.00 2566.00 6.94
2468.0

0 2689.21
$

2468.0
0 1851.00

$
3033.00 0.00

19
Uttar
Pradesh 13854.00 14471.97 6.01

13837.
00 15077.22

2.09
13837.

00 17882.03
6.10

17004.00 12753.00

20
Uttrakhand

701.00 726.00 0.11 700.00 737.74 0.04 700.00 525.00 $ 860.00 0.00

21
West
Bengal 6337.00 6582.86 2.08

6329.0
0 6602.03

2.33
6329.0

0 8179.08
$

7778.00 5833.50


22
Andaman &
Nicobar
Islands

11.00 0.00 0.00 11.00 0.00 0.00 11.00 14.66 $ 11.00 0.00

23
Dadra &
Nagar
Havali

17.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 0.00 0.00 17.00 0.00 $ 17.00 0.00

24
Daman &
Diu 11.00 15.29 $ 11.00 7.13

$
11.00 0.00

$
11.00 0.00

25
Chandigarh

61.00 84.71 0.003 61.00 92.87 0.00380 61.00 85.34 0.00328 61.00 45.75

26
Delhi

93.00 0.00   187.00 187.00 0.00059 187.00 100.00 $ 187.00 0.00

27
Puducherry

7.00 56.00 0.03 13.00 12.99 0.00812 13.00 31.99 $ 13.00 9.75

28
Assam

7255.00 0.00 0.00
7255.0

0 5026.84
0.41

7255.0
0 0.00

0.48
9991.00 0.00

29
Manipur

628.00 602.62 0.05 628.00 471.00 0.09 628.00 622.37 $ 864.00 0.00

30
Tripura

837.00 1532.65 0.19 837.00 1950.00 0.16 837.00 2150.00 0.15 1153.00 1153.00

31
Sikkim

140.00 500.00 0.01 140.00 500.00 0.01 140.00 549.98 0.01 192.00 144.00


Total: 88500.00 82275.27 40.98 88500.

00

87587.83 38.05 88500.

00

82962.35 15.64 110000.00 49246.00


Source: Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment


Details under the scheme of National Fellowship for OBC Students during the last three years and current year

(Rs. in crore)

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18  2018-19 (as on 19.07.2018)

Funds
Allocated

Funds
released/
Utilised

Physical
Achievement

Funds
Allocated

Funds
released/
Utilised

Physical
Achievement

Funds
Allocated

Funds
released/
Utilised

Physical
Achievement

Funds
Allocated

Funds
released/
Utilised

Physical
Achievement

18.30 18.30 600 No. 27.00 27.00 900 No. 40.00 20.00 1200 No. 110.00  -  -

The scheme is implemented through UGC, the nodal Agency appointed under the Scheme. Therefore, the funds are released to the UGC and not to the States/UTs.


Source: Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment


Details under the Scheme of Construction of Hostels for OBC Boys and Girls during the last three Years and current year (as on 19/07/2018)


Rs. in lakh

Sl.
No.

State/UTs

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18  2018-19  (as on 19/07/2018)

Funds
Allocated

Funds
Released/
Utilzed

Physical
Achievement

Funds
Allocated

Funds
Released/
Utilzed

Physical
Achievement

Funds
Allocate

d

Funds
Released/
Utilzed

Physical
Achievement

Funds
Allocated

Funds
Released/
Utilzed

Physical Achievement

No of
Hostels

No
of

Seats

No of
Hostels

No
of
Se
ats


No of

Hostels
No of
Seats

No of
Hostels

No of
Seats

1 Andhra
Pradesh

4130.00

0.00 0 0

4000.000

405.00 3
30
0

4000.000

0.00 0 0

5000.00

0.00 0 0

2 Jammu &
Kashmir

93.39 1 100 502.72 2 41
9 536.64

0 0 0.00 0 0

3 Madhya
Pradesh

788.40 1 500 497.69 4 80
0

1434.22 2 200 220.77 0 0

4 Tamil Nadu 439.79 5 400 0.00 0 0 205.39 0 0 0.00 0 0

5 Uttar
Pradesh

350.77 5 450 140.22 3 30
0

273.75
0 0 0.00 0 0

6
West
Bengal

408.61 4 400 413.40 1 10
0

0.00
0 0 0.00 0 0

7 Manipur 237.53 1 100 675.97 4 40
0

141.75
0 0 0.00 0 0

8 Tripura 157.50 1 100 0.00 0 0   0 0 0.00 0 0

9 Sikkim 315.00 2 200 315.00 2 20
0

608.00
0 0 0.00 0 0

10 Central
Universities

1238.50 6 550 1050.00 2 20
0

1050.00

3 400 246.39 0 0

  Total 4130.00 4029.49 26 2800 4000.00 4000.00 21 27

19

4000.00
4249.75

5 600 5000.00 467.16 0 0


Note: State-wise Notional Allocation is not made under the scheme.

Source: Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment


Annexure-II
Statement showing funds released for Skill Development, Vocational Training under SCA to TSP and Art. 275(1)

(as on 31.03.2018)

(Rs. in lakh)

s
No.

Name of State 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Funds

Release

No. of

!Beneficiaries
Funds

Release

No. of

Beneficiaries

Funds

Release

No. of

Beneficiaries

Funds

approved

No. of

Beneficiaries

1. Andhra Pradesh 487.82 1623 300.00 . 700 40.00 125 300.00 450

2. ArunachalPradesh 100.00 320 230.00 700 125.00 390 0.00 0

3. Assam 1699.25 5600 1800.00 6000 168.00 1120 0.00 0

4. Bihar 250.00 800 750.00 2500 430.18 4620 250.00 3600

5. Chhattisgarh 2029.56 6500 1000.00 4000 2090.00 4400 0.00 0

6. Gujarat 4620.00 10216 3695.72 8000 2998.00 2300 1 750.03 8540

7. Himachal Pradesh 241.58 2500 175.00 400 300.64 937 320.00 1000

8. Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 0 500.00 1650 500.00 3000 100.00 320

9. Jharkhand 3492.96 11500 1240.00 3500 0.00 0 300.00 250

10. Kamataka 900.00 3000 1800.00 6400 0.00 0 118 0.00 3028

11. Kerala 530.00 3028 550.00 1800 35.10 290 100.52 453

12. Madhya Pradesh 8057.55 25000 3300.00 10000 2233.19 6500 4100.00 7500

13. Maharashtra 1100.00 3600 1977.18 6590 1000.00 1000 . 0.00 0

14. Manipur 150.00 3000 200.00 665 0.00 0 18 7.00 131

15. Meghalaya 500.00 1650 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 90.00 4640

16. Mizoram 53.36 175 I 00.00 500 300.00 937 55.82 500

17. Nagaland 355.00 1175 300.00 1000 180.00 562 50.00 90

18. Odisha 4584.47 10000 3194.59 10640 7093.35 22165 5200.00 29378


Statement showing number of beneficiaries for Skill Development under SCA to TSP and Article 275 (1) for the last three years and

current year (as on 13.07.2018)

S
No.

Name of State 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
No. of

Beneficiaries
No. of

Beneficiaries
No. of

Beneficiaries
No. of

Beneficiaries
1 Andra Pradesh 700 125 450 0
2 Arunachal Pradesh 700 390 0 0
3 Assam 6000 1120 0 0
4 Bihar 2500 4620 3600 0

5 Chhattisgarh 4000 4400 0 0
6 Gujarat 8000 2300 8540 0
7 Himachal Pradesh 400 937 1000 440
8 Jammu and kashmir 1650 3000 320 0
9 Jharkhand 3500 0 250 1400
10 Karnataka 6400 0 3028 0
11 Kerala 1800 290 453 0
12 Madhya Pradesh 10000 6500 7500 0
13 Maharashtra 6590 1000 0 150
14 Manipur 665 0 131 150
15 Meghalaya 0.00 0 4640 0
16 Mizoram 500 937 500 400
17 Nagaland 1000 562 90 0

18 Odisha 10640 22165 29378 0
19 Rajasthan 7800 0 0 0
20 Sikkim 715 50 100 0
21 Telangana 3800 6000 2500 1500
22 Tripura 1000 2093 1620 0
23 Uttar Pradesh  965 0 1487 0
24 Uttrakhand  0 0 310 0
25 West bengal 6875 5500 5500 4500

Total 86200 61989 71397 8540


Annexure-III


The State-wise details of approved physical, and financial allocation approved in-principle, funds disbursed, as on 17.07.2018, under CSSM component of PMKVY
2016-20:


*********


S.
No.

State Name Physical Targets
Approved
(2016-20)

Funds Approved
(2016-20)

Funds Released by
MSDE

1. Uttar Pradesh 1,42,552 2,09,04,00,000 52,26,00,000
2. Chhattisgarh 48,532 71,16,73,248 13,19,76,000
3. Rajasthan 64,526 94,62,15,130 14,19,35,789
4. Madhya Pradesh 84,058 1,23,26,26,512 21,46,66,296

5. Tripura 36,875 54,07,35,000 8,37,68,100
6. Andhra Pradesh 64,608 94,74,11,712 11,84,26,464
7. Karnataka 94,164 1,38,08,20,896 21,43,95,135
8. Arunachal

Pradesh
29,510 43,27,34,640 7,21,32,216

9. Tamil Nadu 1,40,880 2,06,58,64,320 34,43,10,720
10. Punjab 55,028 80,69,30,592 26,39,52,000
11. Puducherry 10,619 15,57,17,016 2,59,55,280
12. Bihar 89,664 1,38,05,74,540 36,81,62,449

13. Uttarakhand 48,236 74,26,99,339 20,32,43,040
14. Himachal

Pradesh
49,499 76,21,46,003 21,55,60,800

15. Manipur 32,472 49,99,77,879 24,99,88,939

16. A & N Islands 4,108 6,32,51,698 2,10,78,767
17. Chandigarh 10,288 15,84,06,394 6,15,88,800
18. Gujarat 77,824 1,19,82,71,693 35,94,93,826
19. Haryana 56,036 86,27,97,499 21,56,99,375
20. Odisha 58,046 89,37,45,871 27,71,49,600

21. Telangana 59,611 91,78,42,489 22,94,64,472
22. West Bengal 1,23,550 1,90,23,24,060 38,04,64,812

23. Jammu &
Kashmir

47,302 72,83,18,354 22,94,18,280

24. Jharkhand 57,668 88,79,25,730 29,59,64,978
25. Nagaland 33,021 50,84,30,941 16,94,76,980

26. Assam 47,258 72,76,40,878 36,95,32,800
27. Sikkim 4,900 7,54,46,280 2,00,16,360
28. Daman and Diu 4,000 6,15,88,800 2,00,16,360

29. Kerala 71,450 1,10,01,29,940 22,00,25,988
30. Meghalaya 33,642 51,79,92,602 12,77,96,760

31. Maharashtra 1,67,127 2,57,32,87,845 85,77,62,615
32. Delhi 81,000 1,24,71,73,200 15,39,72,000
33. Dadra & Nagar

Haveli
4,000 6,15,88,800 1,10,85,984

34. Goa  46,951 72,29,13,937 10,70,25,937
35. Mizoram 36,671 56,46,30,721 10,88,73,601

Grand Total 20,15,676 30,47,02,34,559 7,40,69,81,523

